HKICPA guidance retrospectively. The cessation of applying the practical expedient in
paragraph 93(b) of HKAS 19 in conjunction with the enactment of the Amendment Ordinance
resulted in a catch-up profit or loss adjustment in June 2022 for the service cost up to that date
and consequential impacts on current service cost, interest expense and remeasurement effects
from changes in actuarial assumptions for the rest of 2022, with the corresponding adjustment
to the comparative carrying amount of the LSP liability. This change in accounting policy did
not have any material impact on the opening balance of equity at 1 April 2022. It also did not
have a material impact on the company-level statement of financial position as at 31 March
2023 and 31 March 2024.

The following table summarises the impacts of the adoption of the HKICPA guidance on the
comparatives presented in the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 March 2023 and the consolidated statement of financial position as at that date:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 March 2023:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

the HKICPA
guidance As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of revenue (637,111) (326) (637,437)
Gross profit 71,671 (326) 71,345
Administrative and other operating expenses (52,583) (41) (52,624)
Profit before income tax 14,558 (367) 14,191
Income tax (2,740) 108 (2,632)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the

year 11,818 (259) 11,559
Earnings per share
— Basic and diluted 1.17 (0.03) 1.14

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2023:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

the HKICPA
guidance As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 279 108 387
Total non-current assets 76,294 108 76,402
Trade and other payables 313,760 (288) 313,472
Total current liabilities 464,131 (288) 463,843
Net current assets 41,986 288 42,274
Total assets less current liabilities 118,280 396 118,676
Provision for long service payments – 655 655
Total non-current liabilities 1,726 655 2,381
Net assets 116,554 (259) 116,295
Reserves 106,424 (259) 106,165
Total equity 116,554 (259) 116,295

– 7 –

Reconciliation of profit before income tax to
net cash used in operating activities for
the year ended 31 March 2023:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of

the HKICPA
guidance As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before income tax 14,558 (367) 14,191
Operating profit before working capital

changes 26,803 (367) 26,436
Increase in trade and other payables 176,789 367 177,156

The following table illustrates the amounts that would have been in the Group’s consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2024 and the consolidated
statement of financial position as at that date, if the Group had not changed its accounting
policy as noted above and had continued to apply the practical expedient in paragraph 93(b) of
HKAS 19.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 March 2024: As reported

Backing out
effect of

adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance

If accounting
policy had not
been changed

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of revenue (820,107) 60 (820,047)
Gross profit 76,582 60 76,642
Administrative and other operating expenses (53,384) 41 (53,343)
Profit before income tax 13,501 101 13,602
Income tax (2,809) (13) (2,822)
Profit for the year 10,692 88 10,780
Remeasurement of provision for long service

payments 21 (21) –
Other comprehensive income for the year 21 (21) –
Total comprehensive income for the year 10,713 67 10,780

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2024: As reported

Backing out
effect of

adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance

If accounting
policy had not
been changed

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 165 (121) 44
Total non-current assets 72,208 (121) 72,087
Trade and other payables 274,631 270 274,901
Total current liabilities 452,406 270 452,676
Net current assets 56,248 (270) 55,978
Total assets less current liabilities 128,456 (391) 128,065
Provision for long service payments 717 (717) –
Total non-current liabilities 1,448 (717) 731
Net assets 127,008 326 127,334
Reserves 116,878 326 117,204
Total equity 127,008 326 127,334

– 8 –

Reconciliation of profit before income tax
to net cash used in operating activities
for the year ended 31 March 2024: As reported

Backing out
effect of

adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance

If accounting
policy had not
been changed

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before income tax 13,501 101 13,602
Operating profit before working capital

changes 29,788 101 29,889
Decrease in trade and other payables (38,758) (101) (38,859)

(c)	 Amended HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following amendments to HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group’s financial statements,
have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group. The
Group’s current intention is to apply these changes on the date they become effective.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or
Non-current1

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
(“2022 Amendments”)1

HK Interpretation 5 (Revised) Presentation of Financial Statements —
Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan